AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, DEFINING A "JUNK YARD," REGULATING THE SAME AND PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION OF SAID REGULATION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS That:

SECTION 1. "An Ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, Defining a 'Junk Yard,' Regulating the Same and Providing a Penalty for the Violation of said Regulation," adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois on May 7, 1934 and approved on said date, is hereby amended by adding the following section to said ordinance:

SECTION 5. Any person, firm or corporation owning, operating or controlling a junk yard in the City of Urbana, Illinois, shall pay an annual license fee to the City Clerk of said City in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) and such fee shall be due and payable on the 1st day of the fiscal year of such City. Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this section of said ordinance shall be fined not less than Ten Dollars (\$10.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense, and every day such person, firm or corporation conducts or maintains any junk yard within the corporate limits of the City of Urbana without having obtained said license or without having paid said license fee, shall be deemed and considered a separate offense.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this lst day of May, A. D. 1952.

CITY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor who signed the same this day of May, A. D. 1952.

Ken E Chapman

PUBLISHED: